COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF CARROLL)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #1 FOR AN)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO 807)	2021-00475
KAR 5:076)	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on January 19, 2022, should be amended to afford Commission Staff adequate time to prepare and file a Commission Staff's Report in this proceeding. Currently, the Commission Staff Report is due on April 29, 2022. Carroll County Water District #1 (Carroll District #1) responded to three rounds of data requests, with responses filed on February 22, 2022, March 22, 2022, and March 29, 2022, respectively. Carroll District #1 filed additional detail regarding its cost of service study on April 8, 2022.

Based upon a review of the case record and the issues presented in this matter, the Commission finds that additional time is warranted for Commission Staff to review Carroll District #1's request for an alternative rate adjustment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, and that the January 19, 2022 procedural schedule should be amended to provide until May 20, 2022, for Commission Staff to file a Commission Staff's Report in this proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The date for the Commission Staff Report in the January 19, 2022 Order is stricken.
 - 2. The Commission Staff Report shall be filed no later than May 20, 2022.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Chairman
Vice Chairman
Commissioner

ENTERED

APR 27 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

*Alan Vilines Kentucky Rural Water Association Post Office Box 1424 1151 Old Porter Pike Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

*Carroll County Water District #1 205 Main Cross Street P. O. Box 350 Ghent, KY 41045

*Obe Cox Carroll County Water District #1 205 Main Cross Street Ghent, KY 41045